
THE HISTOLOGY OF RAT ORGANS

SYAHIRA ILYANI BINTI YUSOFF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor, Madam
SyarifahFaezahbinti Syed Mohamad for her support and the most useful
guidance along the period of completing my thesis. She help me a lot through
up and down, guide me well about the histology and teach me a lot in getting
a new experiences in the field of histology. I was very fortunate to get a
supervisor like her which always patience with my attitude during the duration
of completing my laboratory works and thesis.

Second, I would like to thank to Miss Farah ArnnaBinti Othman for her
helping and good guidance in order to give me the strength to do better
improvement during my thesis writing.

Next, I would like to thank to a lab assistant in lab 4, MrNorhafidzan bin
Mahbob who had guide me a lot from the beginning I started my project until
the my last day in the laboratory. He always encouraged me to do the project
well and he always prepares an enough apparatus and materials to me during
completing my laboratory works.

Lastly, I would like to express my deepest thanks to my parent, MrYusoffBin
Nik and Madam HanitaBinti Othman for the support and doa's during up and
down, encouragement and opinion during the duration to complete my thesis.
Not to forget, my classmates, coursemates and the others which would always
give the support and determination words to me in order to gain a great
success in my final year project.

(SyahiraIlyanibintiYusoft)

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the Study

1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.2 Histology
2.2 Punicagranatum

2.2.1 Botanical aspect ofPunicagranatum
2.2.2 Medicinal uses ofPunicagranatum

2.3 Carica Papaya
2.3.1 Botanical aspect of Carica papaya
2.3.2 Medicinal uses of Carica papaya

2.4 Obesity
2.5 Relationship of Obesity and Histology

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

PAGE

III

IV

VI

VB

Vlll

IX

X

1

1
2
3
3

4

4

7
10
11
13
15
16

16
18

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus and instrument

Methods

3.2.1 Tissue Processing

3.2.2 Dehydration

3.2.3 Clearing and Embedding

iv

20
20
20
20
21

21

21

22



3.2.4 Cutting

3.2.5 Staining

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

22

22

4.1

4.2

4.3

Histopathological Examination ofRat Organs

4.1.1 Kidney

4.1.2 Testes

4.1.3 Liver

4.1.4 Lung

Troubleshooting of histology technique

Relative Organ Weight

24

25

28
30

33

36

37

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURICULUM VITAE

v

38

40
46
47



ABSTRACT

THE HISTOLOGY OF RAT ORGANS

Obesity usually cause changes to the organ level. In order to view and study
these changes, histological techniques can be applied. Certain juices were
believed can reduce the obesity problem. Hence, during this study, organs
treated with papaya and pomegranate juice were obtained and used in order to
study their tissues structures. Carica papaya were widely used to give
advantages to people such as treatment for diabetes, antiseptic, as birth
control, for controlling parasites, decreased blood pressure and to reduce the
cholestrol.Meanwhile, the Punica granatum is to make the blood became
thin, added more blood flow to the heart, decrease the blood pressure, reduce
plaque near the arteries and decrease the bad cholestrol for added more a
good cholestrol.This study were aiming in observing differences in tissues
structure between normal, obese, papaya treated and pomegranate treated rats
organs. Each group of the organs such as kidney, testes, liver and lung were
undergoes fixation, dehydration, embedding, sectioning and staining process.
Results for kidney's glomerulusshowed that papaya treated group has the
highest value of 64.13 ±1.84 jim. Meanwhile, obese group has the lowest
diameter with 55.80 ±1.72 jim. For testes, the seminiferous tubule of normal
group (113.08 jim ± SEM)was significantly higher in diameter compared to
pomegranate treated group (67.47 jim± SEM ) with (p<0.05).

ix


	SYAHIRA ILYANI BINTI YUSOFF
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Histology
	2.2 Punica granatum
	2.2.1 Botanical aspect of punica granatum
	2.2.2 Medicinal uses ofpunica granatum

	2.3 Carica papaya
	2.3.1 Botanical aspect of Carica papaya
	2.3.2 Medicinal uses of Carica papaya:

	2.4 Obesity
	2.5 Relationship of obesity and histology

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus and instrument

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Tissue Processing
	3.2.2 Dehydration
	3.2.3 Clearing and Embedding
	3.2.4 Cutting
	3.2.5 Staining


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Histopathological Examination of Rat Organs
	4.1.1 Kidney
	4.1.2 Testes
	4.1.3 Liver
	4.1.4 Lung

	4.2 Troubleshooting of histology technique:
	4.3 Relative Organ Weight

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



