THE HISTOLOGY OF RAT ORGANS

SYAHIRA ILYANI BINTI YUSOFF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor, Madam SyarifahFaezahbinti Syed Mohamad for her support and the most useful guidance along the period of completing my thesis. She help me a lot through up and down, guide me well about the histology and teach me a lot in getting a new experiences in the field of histology. I was very fortunate to get a supervisor like her which always patience with my attitude during the duration of completing my laboratory works and thesis.

Second, I would like to thank to Miss Farah AmnaBinti Othman for her helping and good guidance in order to give me the strength to do better improvement during my thesis writing.

Next, I would like to thank to a lab assistant in lab 4, MrNorhafidzan bin Mahbob who had guide me a lot from the beginning I started my project until the my last day in the laboratory. He always encouraged me to do the project well and he always prepares an enough apparatus and materials to me during completing my laboratory works.

Lastly, I would like to express my deepest thanks to my parent, MrYusoffBin Nik and Madam HanitaBinti Othman for the support and doa's during up and down, encouragement and opinion during the duration to complete my thesis. Not to forget, my classmates, coursemates and the others which would always give the support and determination words to me in order to gain a great success in my final year project.

(SyahiraIlyanibintiYusoff)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ACH TAH LIS' LIS' LIS' ABS ABS	iii iv vi vii vii ix x		
CHA	APTER 1	: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backgro	ound of Study	1
1.2	Problem	n Statement	2
1.3	Signific	cance of the Study	3
1.4	Objecti	ves of the Study	3
CHA	APTER 2	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.2	Histolo	ogy	4
2.2	Punica	granatum	7
	2.2.1 B	10	
2.3	2.2.2 Medicinal uses of <i>Punicagranatum</i>		11
	231 F	15	
	2.3.2 N	16	
2.4	Obesity	V	16
2.5	Relatio	onship of Obesity and Histology	18
СНА	APTER 3	8: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Mater	rials	20
	3.1.1	Raw materials	20
	3.1.2	Chemicals	20
	3.1.3	Apparatus and instrument	20
3.2	Methods		21
	3.2.1	Tissue Processing	21
	3.2.2	Dehydration	21
	3.2.3	Clearing and Embedding	22

3.2.4	Cutting	22
3.2.5	Staining	22

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Histopathological Examination of Rat Organs		24
	4.1.1	Kidney	25
	4.1.2	Testes	28
	4.1.3	Liver	30
	4.1.4	Lung	33
4.2	Troub	leshooting of histology technique	36
4.3	Relativ	ve Organ Weight	37

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 38

CITED REFERENCES	40
APPENDICES	46
CURICULUM VITAE	47

ABSTRACT

THE HISTOLOGY OF RAT ORGANS

Obesity usually cause changes to the organ level. In order to view and study these changes, histological techniques can be applied. Certain juices were believed can reduce the obesity problem. Hence, during this study, organs treated with papaya and pomegranate juice were obtained and used in order to study their tissues structures. Carica papaya were widely used to give advantages to people such as treatment for diabetes, antiseptic, as birth control, for controlling parasites, decreased blood pressure and to reduce the cholestrol.Meanwhile, the Punica granatum is to make the blood became thin, added more blood flow to the heart, decrease the blood pressure, reduce plaque near the arteries and decrease the bad cholestrol for added more a good cholestrol. This study were aiming in observing differences in tissues structure between normal, obese, papaya treated and pomegranate treated rats organs. Each group of the organs such as kidney, testes, liver and lung were undergoes fixation, dehydration, embedding, sectioning and staining process. Results for kidney's glomerulusshowed that papaya treated group has the highest value of 64.13 \pm 1.84 μ m. Meanwhile, obese group has the lowest diameter with 55.80 $\pm 1.72 \ \mu$ m.For testes, the seminiferous tubule of normal group (113.08 μ m ± SEM)was significantly higher in diameter compared to pomegranate treated group (67.47 μ m± SEM) with (p<0.05).